Subtotal (2)   (18,283,325)   (555,792)   (694,741)   (833,689)
Total -losses (2)   (11,931,470)  -   (322,679)   (403,350)   (484,019)

(1) Considers the CDI rate at March 31, 2022 (3.67% per annum), quote of the estimates presented by the recent BACEN survey, dated March

31, 2021, Selic rate of 0.49% per annum, TJLP of 4.39% per annum, TR of 0.0% per annum and IPCA of 2.05% per annum.

(2) Does not include fixed-interest transactions worth R$ 1,766,424.

c) Change in energy price curve

The table below demonstrate sensitivity to any changes of 25% and 50%, indicating the deterioration of the
subsidiary ECOM’s financial situation by increasing the Forward Curve over the portion of future electricity
purchase and sale agreements affected, after the mark-to-market impact. With all other variables remaining
constant, profit before tax is affected by the future electricity purchase and sale agreement subject to the
volatility of the future energy curve, as shown below:

Instruments Gross Margin (R$
thousand) Risk Scenario I

(Probable)

Scenario II
(Deterioration

of 25%)

Scenario III
(Deterioration

of 50%)

Scenario 1

Increase in PLD

Purchase (contract + exposure) (325,983) (16,248) (20,310) (24,372)
Sale (contract + exposure) 367,656 22,624 28,280 33,936
Total Scenario 1  41,673 6,376 7,970 9,564
Scenario 2

Decrease in PLD

Purchase (contract + exposure) (325,983) 16,248 20,310 24,372
Sale (contract + exposure) 367,656 (22,624) (28,280) (33,936)
Total Scenario 2 41,673 (6,376) (7,970) (9,564)
Net total  - - -

Liquidity risk management
The liquidity risk denotes the risk of the Company and its subsidiaries struggling to honor their obligations posed
by financial liabilities. The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the liquidity risk by maintaining investments
readily convertible to meet obligations and commitments, foreseeing its future cash requirements.

Energisa S.A.
132

36. Post-employment benefits

36.1 Retirement and pension supplementation plan

The Company and its subsidiaries sponsor defined-contribution and variable-contribution retirement plans and a